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Dear partner;
The Broadband Forum recently elected Christophe Alter to the position of Technical Committee Chair.  Please update your records to ensure your correspondence back to the Broadband Forum is sent to Mr. Alter.

Broadband Forum Liaison To:
3GPP TSG-SA5 (Telecom Management), 
Christian Toche  christian.toche@huawei.com 

From:
Christophe Alter
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(christophe.alter@orange-ftgroup.com) 
Liaison Communicated By: 
Klaus Wich, Nokia Siemens Networks (klaus.wich@nsn.com)

Date: December 10, 2010
Subject: Received 3GPP Liaison S5-103276 and additional data modeling questions
Dear Mr. Toche,
The Broadband Forum BroadbandHome Working Group thanks you for your liaison with the information about the extension of the Home NB (HNB) information model. We will add the desired changes into the draft version for TR196 issue 2.
During our work to extend the TR-196 data model for LTE and CDMA2000 Femto, we found two issues which will affect the Femto data models needed by 3GPP-SA5. We kindly ask you to comment and if applicable provide the missing information for the following issues:
I Additional parameters for crypto profile:
The following new parameters have been added to the Transport Security crypto profile, which are required for CDMA2000 Femto implementations:

	Name
	Type
	Write
	Description
	Object Default

	Device.Transport.Security.CryptoProfile.{i}.
	object
	W
	This object contains parameters relating to IKEv2 and IPsec crypto profiles, which are essentially a subset of the typical IPsec SPD. [RFC4301].

For cdma2000 FAPs, see [3GPP2-S.S0132]
	

	:
	
	
	
	

	SecMaxFragSize
	unsignedInt 
	W
	NAT-T keepalive timeout in seconds.

For cdma2000 FAPs, see [3GPP2-S.S0132].
	1200

	SecDFBit
	string
	W
	Indicates if the 'Do Not Fragment' bit needs to be turned on/off.

For cdma2000 FAPs, see [3GPP2-S.S0132].

Enumeration of:

· On 

· Off 


	"Off"


Please let us know if these parameters have any relevance for UMTS and/or LTE Femto and if applicable provide the appropriate references to the defining 3GPP documents. Otherwise we intend to mark them as “not to be used for UMTS and LTE Femto”
II Restructuring of GPS location information:

As previously discussed with SA5, BBF has decided to perform some restructuring of the TR-196 data model by moving generic capabilities such as Fault Management and Location into TR-157.  
The new structure causes a redundancy to the already defined GPS object in TR-196, which contains together with the GPS management configuration information location results information in a format unique to TR-196. The proposal is to align the existing GPS object in TR-196 with the new generic location object by removing the location information and using the new generic location object for storage of the GPS results.

We would like to understand whether 3GPP would agree to make these changes to the TR-196 GPS object to integrate with TR-157, or alternatively to leave the GPS objects as defined in the current TR-196i1. The latest working draft for TR-157 is attached for your consideration.
Sincerely,

Christophe Alter,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Christophe Alter, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (christophe.alter@orange-ftgroup.com) 
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum COO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Gabrielle Bingham, Broadband Forum Secretariat (gbingham@broadband-forum.org)
Heather Kirksey, Broadband Home Technical Working Group Co-Chair (hkirksey@motive.com) 
Greg Bathrick, Broadband Home Technical Working Group Co-Chair (Greg_Bathrick@pmc-sierra.com)

Jason Walls, Broadband Home Technical Working Group Vice Chair (jwalls@iol.unh.edu)
Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	7th – 11th  March, 2011
	Boston, USA

	16th – 20th  May, 2011h - 
	Berlin, Germany


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at 
http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
Attachments:

· Working draft of TR-157 (WT-157)
